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Full capacity

Practical capacity



Caution in using the product
Please check every part of the product to ensure there 
is no problem before using the product. Please do not 
use the product if any sign of a crack, chipping, dent,
bending, slackness or other abnormality is discovered.
Please do not use the product for any purpose other 
than boiling water since it may result  in discoloration 
or corrosion. Do not use the product for cooking.
Do not use the product if it is filled with water to the brim. 
Always fill the product with water only up to the 
proper level. Overfilling the product may result in hot 
water to boil over and may result in burn injury.
Never heat the product empty. Heating an empty product 
may result in deformation or damage to the product and 
may also cause a fire or burn injury.
Do not apply heat with the lid off. This will cause the 
handle to become heated by steam, which may cause 
burn injury. In addition, this may damage the handle.
The handle may become very hot while boiling water or 
soon after boiling water.Use a pot-holder or kitchen mitten
to avoid burn injury.
Keep the product away from children while boiling water 
or soon after boiling water to avoid children from 
touching the product.
Please note that the long preservation of water causes 
rust and the hole to open.
Please do not remove the lid while holding the handle 
after emptying boiled water from the product or if 
boiled water remains in the product. Steam may cause 
injury from burn.



soon after boiling water.Use a pot-holder or kitchen mitten

Caution
Since the pouring spout, body and opening are 
small, there is a risk of boiling water to boil over from 
these openings. Please ensure not to over fill and 
take care to control the amount of heat to apply. 

Do not use the product if the handle becomes loose. 
It may result in the product dropping and cause burn 
injury.
If the handle is damaged, do not attempt to repair or 
modify the handle and use the product. 
Please tighten the knob of the lid if it becomes loose. 
Do not use the product on top of a space heater. 
This may result in the product toppling over and cause 
burn injury.
Please do not give a strong impact such as drops from 
a high place. It causes damage and the transformation. 
Attempting to pour out boiled water from the product 
immediately after water is boiled may result in hot water 
to splatter. Please wait at least 20 seconds after turning 
off the heat.
Please follow practical capacity of the product in 
using the product.



Display of this mark is permitted only to cooking utensils that  
are compatible with the safety certification standard that the 
Consumer Product Safety Association has estab lished for 
safe use with cooking heaters. It is part of a warrantee program 
against physical injury due to defective cooking utensils.

This product is intended for home use.
Please read this instruction manual completely before 

    using for the first time.
Improper handling may result in an accident.
Keep this manual at hand for easy reference.
This product is used for these cooking utensils shown below.
Compatible all fires.
 (Except microwave and oven)

SG mark for cooking heater compatible cooking utensil 

V60 Drip Kettle

----------製品についてのお問い合わせ先----------



This product is used for these cooking utensils shown below.



Do not use the product to boil small amount of water. 
Part of the body that is not in contact with water will be 
overheated and become discolored.
Please adjust the flame so that the flame does not spread 
out beyond the bottom of the product. The handle 
and lid knob may become overheated and become 
deteriorated or discolored if the flame is too large.
Please place the kettle at the center of the cooking range 
to ensure stability while boiling.

Compatible all fires. (Except microwave and oven)

Ensure to wipe off any water adhering to the bottom 
of the product before putting it on a cooking heater 
for a more effcient heating.
Ensure to place the kettle at the center of the heater.
A humming noise may occur while heating the product 
on an IH heater.This is caused by vibrations of the heater
and the kettle resonating. This does not mean that the
kettle is defective.
Please do not use it when the transformation and trouble 
are caused by the fall and boiling without water, etc.
Please use it correctly along the manual of the cooking 
heater used. 　

With the cooking heater at use

With the gas range at use



ame does not spread 

Please place the kettle at the center of the cooking range 



Preparation before use 
Apply some dishwashing detergent on a washing
sponge and wash the product 2 to 3 times and rinse
off thoroughly before using the product for the first time.
Then put some water in the product and let the water
boil. Repeat this  procedure once or twice.
Do not use chlorine bleach.
Remove all stickers, if any attached to the body of
the product before use.

Care after use 
Wash the product thoroughly using a sponge or a 
scrubbing brush. Wipe off any water and let the product 
dry thoroughly.
Allowing traces of salt or oil to remain on the surface of
the product may result in corrosion.Please ensure to
keep the product clean.
Please be aware that allowing the product to remain in 
contact with other products made of steel or aluminum 
may cause corrosion to develop.
If any sign of corrosion is discovered, apply some 
scouring compound cream on a sponge or a scrubbing 
brush and rub it off, then rinse thoroughly.
White spots may appear on the bottom as you keep 
using the product. This is caused by residue of magne-
sium and calcium contained in tap water. This is not 
harmful to your health. The same will adhere to the
body, lid or pouring spout. Please wash off thoroughly
after use.



Instruction Manual

Bedienungsanleitung

Manuel d’instructions

Manual de instrucciones

V60 Drip Kettle



ENGLISH

V60 Drip Kettle

Approved Product

Thank you for purchasing this HARIO product.
Please be sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly in order to 
use this product correctly.
After reading it, store it in a safe place for future reference.

SG Mark for Cooking Heater Compatible Cooking Equipment

This mark is issued by the Consumer Product Safety Association to 
products that are approved for use with cooking heaters in 
accordance with the prescribed standards.
The SG Mark system is part of a compensation system against 
physical injury caused by defective cooking equipment.

• This product is intended for home use.
• Please be sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly before 

use. Incorrect use of this product may lead to accidents.
• Store this instruction manual in a safe place for future reference.
• This product can be used with the following types of cooking 

appliance.

Precautions for Use

• Check all parts of the product for abnormalities before use. Do not 
use the product if you find any abnormalities such as cracks, 
damage, dents, bends or looseness.

• Do not use for any purpose other than boiling water, as doing 
so may result in discoloration or corrosion. Do not use the 
product for cooking.

• Do not fill the product to the brim. Fill only to the appropriate 
level. Overfilling the product may cause water to boil over resulting 
in scolds.

• Do not heat the product empty. Doing so may cause deformation 
or damage to the product. It may also cause fire or burns.

• Do not heat the product without the lid. Doing so may cause the 
handle to become hot, resulting in burns. It may also damage the 
resin handle.

ELECTRICIH GAS RADIANT HALOGEN SHEATHED



• The handle may become very hot during and 
just after heating. Use kitchen gloves to prevent 
burns.

• Keep the product well away from children 
during and after boiling water to ensure children 
cannot touch the product.

• Keeping water in the product for long periods may 
cause rust or holes to appear.

• Do not hold the handle and open the lid directly 
after pouring hot water or when hot water still 
remains inside the product. Doing so may result in 
burns from steam.

• Do not use the product if the handle becomes 
loose. Doing so may result in burns due to the 
product falling.

• If the handle is damaged, do not attempt to modify 
or repair the handle for continued use.

• If the knob on the lid becomes loose, re-tighten the 
screw.

• Do not use the product on a room heater. Doing 
so may cause the product to tip over, resulting in 
burns.

• Do not subject the product to strong impact such 
as dropping it from a high place. Doing so may 
result in damage or distortion.

• Hot water may splash from the product if poured 
immediately after heating. Wait approximately 20 
seconds after turning the heat off before 
pouring.

• Use the product at the practical capacity.

Full capacity: 1.2L
Practical capacity: 0.8L

Approx. 0.8L

Important

• The pouring spout and body openings have small diameters, and 
there is a risk of water boiling over from these parts. Be sure not to 
over fill and over heat the product.



Using on a Cooking Heater

Preparation Before Use

• Be sure to wipe any water droplets off the underside of the product 
before placing it on the heater to ensure efficient heating.

• Place the product at the center of the heater.
• A humming noise may occur when heating the product on an IH 

heater. This is caused by vibrations of the heater resonating through 
the product, and is not a defect.

• Do not use the product if it is deformed or rattles due to being 
dropped, or if holes have appeared.

* Use the product correctly in accordance with the cooking heater instruction 
manual.

Using on a Gas Cooker

• Do not use the product to boil a small amount of water. Parts that do 
not contain water may overheat and discolor.

• Adjust the size of the flame so that the flame does not spread 
to the sides of the product. Doing so may cause the handle or lid 
knob to become hot, resulting in deterioration or discoloration.

• Place the product at the center of the cooktop to ensure stability.

GAS

• Wash the product using a sponge and neutral detergent two or three 
times before using for the first time.

• Next, boil and throw away water once or twice.
• Do not use chlorine bleach on the product.
• Remove any stickers that are attached to the product before use.

Care After Use

• Wash with a sponge, etc. after use, wipe off any water and allow the 
product to dry before storage.

• Dirt that contains salt or oil on the product may cause rust. Be sure 
to keep the product clean.

• Storing the product in contact with other types of metal such as steel 
or aluminum may cause the product to rust.

• If rust occurs, remove the rust using a cream cleaner and sponge, 
etc., and then rinse thoroughly.

• White spots may appear on the bottom of the product through 
continued use. These are caused by magnesium or calcium residue 
from tap water. They are not harmful to health. White spots may 
appear on the body, lid or spout of the product. Wash thoroughly 
after use.

ELECTRICIH RADIANT HALOGEN SHEATHED



DEUTSCH

V60 Drip Kettle

Zugelassenes Produkt

Danke, dass Sie dieses HARIO-Produkt erworben haben.
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, um das
Produkt korrekt zu verwenden.
Bewahren Sie die Anleitung nach dem Lesen an einem sicheren Ort auf,
um in Zukunft darauf zurückgreifen zu können.

SG-Kennzeichen für kochplattengeeignete Küchengeräte

Dieses Kennzeichen wird von der japanischen Kommission für 
Produktsicherheit bei Verbrauchsgütern für Produkte vergeben, welche 
für eine Verwendung mit Kochplatten gemäß der vorgeschriebenen 
Standards zugelassen sind.

• Dieses Produkt ist für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
• Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung bitte 

sorgfältig durch. Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung dieses Produktes 
kann Unfälle und Verletzungen zur Folge haben.

• Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung an einem sicheren Ort auf, 
um in Zukunft darauf zurückgreifen zu können.

• Dieses Produkt kann mit den folgenden Arten von Kochgeräten 
verwendet werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zum Gebrauch

• Kontrollieren Sie alle Teile des Produktes vor dem Gebrauch auf 
Beschädigungen. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Sie 
irgendeine Beschädigung wie Risse, Schäden, Dellen, Knicke oder 
lockere Teile vorfinden.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt zu keinem anderen Zweck als dem 
Kochen von Wasser; eine Nichtbeachtung kann Verfärbungen oder 
Korrosion zur Folge haben. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht zum 
Kochen.

• Befüllen Sie das Produkt nicht bis zum Rand. Befüllen Sie es 
lediglich bis zu einem  angemessenen Pegel. Eine Überfüllung des 
Produktes kann zu Überkochen des Wassers und infolgedessen zu 
Verbrennungen führen.

• Erhitzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es leer ist. Dies könnte das 
Produkt verformen oder beschädigen. Zudem besteht das Risiko von 
Bränden oder Verbrennungen.

ElektroInduktion Gas Ceran Halogen **SHEATHED**



• Erhitzen Sie das Produkt nicht ohne den Deckel. Eine 
Nichtbeachtung kann zu einer Erhitzung des Griffes 
und infolgedessen zu Verbrennungen führen. Zudem 
könnte dadurch der Kunststoffgriff beschädigt werden.

• Der Griff kann während und direkt nach dem 
Erhitzen sehr heiß sein. Verwenden Sie 
Ofenhandschuhe, um Verbrennungen vorzubeugen.

• Platzieren Sie das Produkt während und nach dem 
Wasserkochen außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern, um zu gewährleisten, dass diese das 
Produkt nicht berühren können.

• Verbleibt Wasser für längere Zeit im Produkt, kann 
dies Rost oder ein Auftreten von Löchern zur Folge 
haben.

• Vermeiden Sie es, den Griff zu berühren oder den 
Deckel zu öffnen, nachdem heißes Wasser 
ausgeschenkt wurde oder wenn sich noch heißes 
Wasser im Inneren des Produktes befindet. Eine 
Nichtbeachtung kann Verbrennungen durch heißen 
Wasserdampf zur Folge haben.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn sich der 
Griff gelockert hat. Das Produkt könnte herabfallen 
und Verbrennungen verursachen.

• Wenn der Griff beschädigt ist, versuchen Sie nicht, 
diesen für eine weitere Verwendung des Produktes zu 
modifizieren oder zu reparieren.

• Wenn sich der Knauf auf dem Deckel lockert, ziehen Sie die Schraube 
wieder fest.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf einem Raumheizer. Eine 
Nichtbeachtung kann zu einem Umkippen des Produktes und 
infolgedessen zu Verbrennungen führen.

• Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen starken Stößen aus, beispielsweise 
durch Herabfallenlassen aus der Höhe. Eine Nichtbeachtung kann 
Schäden oder Verschleiß zur Folge haben.

• Das Ausgießen von heißem Wasser direkt nach dem Erhitzen kann 
dazu führen, dass dieses aus dem Produkt spritzt. Warten Sie nach 
dem Ausschalten der Kochplatte etwa 20 Sekunden, bevor Sie 
Wasser ausgießen. 

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt mit seinem zweckmäßigen 
Fassungsvermögen.

Vollständiges Fassungsvermögen: 1,2 l
Zweckmäßiges Fassungsvermögen: 0,8 l

ca. 0,8 l



Verwendung auf einem Kochherd 

Vorbereitungen vor dem Gebrauch

• Vergewissern Sie sich, jegliche Wassertropfen von der Unterseite 
des Produktes abzuwischen, bevor Sie dieses auf die Kochplatte 
stellen, um so eine effiziente Erhitzung zu gewährleisten.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt in die Mitte der Kochplatte.
• Wenn das Produkt auf einer Induktionskochplatte erwärmt wird, 

kann ein Brummen zu hören sein. Dieses ist auf die Schwingungen 
der Platte zurückzuführen, welche durch das Produkt hallen, und ist 
kein Defekt.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es durch Fallschäden 
verformt ist, klappert oder sich Löcher gebildet haben.

* Verwenden Sie das Produkt vorschriftsmäßig gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung 
des Kochherdes.

Verwendung auf einem Gasherd

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht zum Erhitzen von kleinen Mengen 
Wasser. Teile, die kein Wasser beinhalten, können überhitzen und 
sich verfärben.

• Passen Sie die Größe der Flamme so an, dass sich diese nicht 
an den Seiten des Produktes ausbreitet. Eine Nichtbeachtung 
kann zu einer Erhitzung des Griffes oder Deckelknaufes und 
infolgedessen zu Verschleiß oder Verfärbungen führen.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt in die Mitte der Kochstelle, damit es 
sicher und stabil steht.

Gas

• Reinigen Sie das Produkt vor dem ersten Gebrauch mithilfe eines 
Schwamms und Spülmittel etwa zwei- bis dreimal.

• Kochen Sie im Anschluss ein- oder zweimal Wasser und schütten 
Sie es anschließend weg.

• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produktes keine Chlorbleiche.
• Entfernen Sie vor dem ersten Gebrauch alle Aufkleber vom Produkt.

Wichtig

• Die Ausguss- und Korpusöffnungen haben kleine Durchmesser und 
es besteht das Risiko, dass heißes Wasser aus diesen Öffnungen 
überläuft. Stellen Sie sicher, das Produkt niemals zu überfüllen oder 
zu überhitzen.

ElektroInduktion Strahlung Halogen **SHEATHED**



Produktpflege nach dem Gebrauch

• Reinigen Sie das Produkt nach dem Gebrauch mit einem 
Schwamm, o.Ä.., wischen Sie jegliche Wasserreste ab und lassen 
Sie das Produkt trocknen, bevor Sie es verstauen.

• Salz- oder ölhaltiger Schmutz auf dem Produkt kann Rost 
hervorrufen. Halten Sie das Produkt sauber.

• Eine Aufbewahrung des Produktes in direktem Kontakt mit anderen 
Metallarten wie Stahl oder Aluminium kann ein Rosten des 
Produktes zur Folge haben.

• Kommt es zur Korrosion, entfernen Sie den Rost mit 
Reinigungsmilch und einem Schwamm, o.Ä., und spülen Sie das 
Produkt im Anschluss gründlich mit klarem Wasser aus.

• Durch fortwährenden Gebrauch können auf dem Boden des 
Produktes weiße Punkte entstehen. Diese sind auf Magnesium- 
oder Calciumrückstände aus dem Leitungswasser zurückzuführen. 
Sie sind nicht gesundheitsschädigend. Weiße Punkte können sich 
auf dem Korpus, dem Deckel oder dem Ausguss des Produktes 
bilden. Spülen Sie das Produkt nach dem Gebrauch gründlich ab.



FRANÇAIS

V60 Drip Kettle

Produit approuvé

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit HARIO.
Merci de lire ce manuel d’instructions attentivement afin d’utiliser le
produit correctement.
Après l’avoir lu, le garder dans un endroit sûr pour pouvoir s’y référer 
plus tard.

Label SG pour équipement de cuisine compatible avec les appareils 
de cuisson

Ce label est délivré par la Commission de sécurité des produits de 
consommation aux produits ayant été approuvés pour un usage avec 
les appareils de cuisson conformément aux 
normes prescrites.
L’attribution du label SG fait partie du système de compensation 
contre les blessures physiques causées par un équipement de cuisine 
défectueux.

• Ce produit est destiné à un usage domestique.
• Merci de lire ce manuel d’instructions attentivement avant 

l’utilisation. Une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit pourrait entraîner 
des accidents.

• Garder ce manuel d’instructions dans un endroit sûr pour pouvoir s’y 
référer plus tard.

• Ce produit peut être utilisé avec les types d’appareils de cuisine 
suivants.

Précautions d’utilisation

• Vérifier l’absence d’anomalies sur toutes les pièces  du produit 
avant de l’utiliser. Ne pas utiliser le produit si des anomalies telles 
que des fissures, des dommages, des bosses, des déformations ou 
un relâchement sont détectées.

• N’utiliser le produit que pour faire bouillir de l’eau, car tout 
autre usage pourrait causer une décoloration ou une corrosion. 
Ne pas utiliser le produit pour cuire quoi que ce soit.

• Ne pas remplir le produit jusqu’au bord. Ne remplir que jusqu’à 
un niveau approprié. Trop remplir le produit pourrait laisser l’eau 
bouillante déborder et provoquer des lésions.

ÉlectricitéInduction Gaz Radiant Halogène Éléments
chauffants

blindés



Capacité maximale : 1,2 L
Capacité pratique : 0,8 L

Environ 0,8 L

• Ne pas chauffer le produit s’il est vide. Sinon, cela 
pourrait déformer ou endommager le produit. Cela 
pourrait également provoquer un incendie ou des 
brûlures.

• Ne pas chauffer le produit sans le couvercle. Sinon, la 
poignée pourrait chauffer et provoquer des brûlures. 
Cela pourrait endommager la poignée en résine.

• La poignée peut être très chaude pendant et juste 
après la cuisson. Utiliser des gants de cuisine pour 
éviter les brûlures.

• Maintenir le produit hors de portée des enfants 
pendant que l’eau bout et s’assurer que les enfants ne 
pourront pas le toucher.

• Garder de l’eau dans le produit pendant une période 
prolongée pourrait provoquer de la rouille ou des 
trous.

• Ne pas tenir la poignée et ouvrir le couvercle 
directement après avoir versé l’eau ou s’il reste de 
l’eau chaude à l’intérieur du produit. Sinon, la vapeur 
pourrait provoquer des brûlures.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la fixation de la 
poignée se relâche. Sinon, la chute du produit 
pourrait provoquer des brûlures.

• Si la poignée est endommagée, ne pas tenter de la 
modifier ou de la réparer pour continuer à l’utiliser.

• Si le bouton du couvercle se relâche, resserrer la vis.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit sur un radiateur. Sinon, le produit pourrait 

basculer et provoquer des brûlures.
• Ne pas soumettre le produit à des chocs violents, comme par exemple, 

le laisser tomber d’un emplacement surélevé. Sinon, cela pourrait 
provoquer des dommages ou des déformations.

• L’eau chaude pourrait éclabousser le produit si elle est versée 
immédiatement après avoir bouilli. Attendre environ 20 secondes après 
la mise hors tension avant de verser l’eau.

• Utiliser le produit à sa capacité pratique.



Utilisation sur un appareil de cuisson

Préparation avant usage

• Veiller à essuyer les gouttes d’eau à la base du produit avant de le 
placer sur l’appareil de cuisson et ainsi assurer un chauffage optimal.

• Placer le produit au centre de l’appareil de cuisson.
• Un ronronnement pourrait se produire lors du chauffage sur un appareil 

de cuisson à induction. Cela est dû aux vibrations du chauffage 
retentissant à travers le produit, il ne s’agit pas d’un défaut.

• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est déformé ou cliquette suite à une chute 
ou en présence de trous.

* Utiliser le produit  correctement conformément au manuel d’instructions de l’appareil 
de cuisson.

Utilisation sur une cuisinière à gaz

• Ne pas utiliser le produit pour faire bouillir une petite quantité d’eau. Les 
pièces qui ne contiennent pas d’eau pourraient surchauffer ou se 
décolorer.

• Régler la taille de la flamme de sorte que les flammes se répandent 
sur les côtés du produit. Sinon, la poignée ou le bouton du couvercle 
pourrait chauffer et provoquer une déformation ou une décoloration.

• Placer le produit au centre de la plaque de cuisson pour assurer la 
stabilité.

Gaz

• Laver le produit avec une éponge et du liquide vaisselle deux ou trois 
fois avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois.

• Ensuite, faire bouillir de l’eau puis la jeter une fois ou deux.
• Ne pas utiliser d’eau de Javel sur le produit.
• Retirer tous les autocollants fixés sur le produit avant l’utilisation

Important

• Le bec verseur et les ouvertures de la carcasse sont de petit diamètre 
et il y a un risque que l’eau bouillante puisse s’échapper par ces 
orifices. Veiller à ne pas trop remplir ni à surchauffer le produit.

ÉlectricitéInduction Radiant Halogène Éléments
chauffants

blindés



Entretien après l’utilisation

• Laver avec une éponge etc. après usage, essuyer toute trace d’eau 
et laisser sécher le produit avant de le ranger.

• Des résidus contenant du sel ou de l’huile sur le produit pourraient 
provoquer de la rouille. Veiller à conserver le produit propre.

• Ranger le produit avec d’autres types de métaux comme de l’acier 
ou de l’aluminium pourrait provoquer de la rouille sur le produit.

• Si de la rouille apparaît, la retirer à l’aide d’un nettoyant crémeux et 
une éponge etc., puis rincer abondamment.

• Des traces blanches pourraient apparaître au fond du produit au 
cours de son utilisation. Elles sont produites par le dépôt de 
magnésium ou de calcium provenant de l’eau du robinet. Elles ne 
sont pas nocives pour la santé. Des traces blanches pourraient 
apparaître sur la carcasse, le couvercle ou le bec verseur du 
produit. Rincer abondamment après usage.



ESPAÑOL

V60 Drip Kettle

Producto aprobado

Gracias por comprar este producto HARIO.
Asegúrese de leer este manual de instrucciones completamente con 
el fin de usar este producto correctamente.
Después de leerlo, guárdelo en un lugar seguro para referencia 
futura.

Marca SG para equipo de cocina compatible con aparatos de cocción

La Asociación de Seguridad de Productos de Consumo otorga esta 
marca a los productos aprobados para utilizarse con aparatos de 
cocción de acuerdo con las normas establecidas.
La marca SG forma parte de un sistema de compensación por 
lesiones causado por un equipo de cocina defectuoso.

• Este producto está diseñado para uso doméstico.
• Asegúrese de leer este manual de instrucciones detenidamente 

antes de usar el producto. Un uso incorrecto del producto puede 
provocar accidentes.

• Guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro para 
referencia futura.

• Este producto puede utilizarse con los siguientes tipos de aparatos 
de cocción.

Precauciones de uso

• Revise todas las partes del producto para detectar anomalías antes 
de usarlo. No utilice el producto si detecta anomalías, como grietas, 
daños, abolladuras, dobleces o solturas.

• No lo utilice para otra cosa que no sea hervir agua, pues podría 
causar decoloración o corrosión. No utilice el producto para 
cocinar.

• No llene el producto hasta el borde. Llénelo solamente hasta el 
nivel apropiado. Llenar demasiado el producto podría provocar que 
el agua se desbordase y causar lesiones.

• No caliente el producto vacío. Hacerlo podría deformar o dañar el 
producto. También podría provocar un incendio o quemaduras.

EléctricoInducción Gas Radiante Halógeno Elementos
calentadores

blindados



• No caliente el producto sin la tapa. Hacerlo podría 
calentar el asa y provocar quemaduras. También 
podría dañar el asa de resina.

• El asa alcanzaría altas temperaturas durante el 
calentamiento y justo después de este. Use 
guantes de cocina para evitar quemaduras.

• Mantenga el producto alejado de los niños 
mientras hierve el agua y después de hervirla para 
asegurarse de que los niños no lo toquen.

• Conservar agua en el producto durante periodos 
prolongados de tiempo podría provocar la 
aparición de óxido o agujeros.

• No sujete el asa y abra la tapa inmediatamente 
después de vaciar el agua caliente o si todavía 
hay agua caliente dentro del producto. Hacerlo 
puede causar quemaduras debido al vapor.

• No utilice el producto si el asa se afloja. 
Hacerlo puede ocasionar quemaduras debido a la 
caída del producto.

• Si el asa está dañada, no intente modificarla o 
repararla para un uso continuado.

• Si la perilla de la tapa se afloja, vuelva a apretar el 
tornillo.

• No utilice el producto sobre un radiador. Si lo 
hace, el producto podría volcar y provocar 
quemaduras.

• No someta el producto a fuertes impactos, como 
dejarlo caer desde lugares altos. Hacerlo podría 
dañarlo o distorsionarlo.

• El agua caliente podría salpicar desde el producto 
si se vierte inmediatamente después de 
calentarla. Espere 20 segundos 
aproximadamente después de apagar el fuego 
y antes de verterla.

• Utilice el producto en su capacidad práctica.

Plena capacidad: 1,2 l
Capacidad práctica: 0,8 l

0,8 l aprox.

Importante

• Las aberturas del cuerpo y de la boca de verter tienen diámetros 
pequeños, por eso hay riesgo de que el agua hierva por encima de 
estas partes. Asegúrese de no llenar de más el producto ni 
sobrecalentarlo.
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